MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 318.

Chapter 318.

An act to incorporate the Clinton Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Sect. 1. That Zimri Hunter, Oshea W. Whitten, John P. Holt, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Clinton Manufacturing Company, for the purposes of manufacturing brush blocks and shingles, and also of engaging in such other branches of trade and manufacture as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith at Clinton, in the county of Kennebec, on the Sebasticook river; and said corporation is hereby authorized to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred on manufacturing corporations and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Rights, powers, &c.

Capital stock \$10,000.

Shares. May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of this company shall not exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine, and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said company shall be held in said Clinton, and shall be called by a notice thereof seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 20, 1864.

Chapter 319.

An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary increased. From and after the passage of this act, the salary of the register of probate for the county of Franklin, shall be four hundred dollars instead of two hundred and fifty dollars as now provided by law.

Approved February 20, 1864.